## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE IMPACT	)	
OF MADISON COUNTY FISCAL COURT'S USE OF	)	CASE NO.
MADISON COUNTY UTILITIES DISTRICT'S	)	2021-00422
SYSTEM FOR ITS FIBER OPTIC CABLE	)	
INSTALLATION PROJECT	)	

## ORDER

On June 2, 2022, Madison County Utilities District (Madison District) filed a motion seeking a continuance of the hearing date and an extension of time to file witness list. In support of that Motion, Madison District stated that its counsel, Chris Iseral and Mike Parker were unavailable on June 15, 2022. The utility also needed additional time to make travel arrangements for a witness from the state of Washington and a witness from Great Britain. Madison District said it would be unable to file a witness list until the Commission issued an Order on the motion for continuance, so Madison District asked for additional time to file a witness list.

The Commission finds that good cause has been shown to grant Madison District's request. The Commission notes that the continuance will not result in prejudice to any party. The Commission establishes a new hearing date and new witness list deadline based on the granting of the motion. The Commission will consider additional motions related to witnesses requiring extensive travel arrangements.

The Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The Madison District's motion is granted.
- 2. A hearing in this matter shall be held on August 24, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
  - 3. Parties shall file a witness list on or before August 17, 2022.
- 4. The Commission expects to hear testimony from: Chris Iseral; Brandon Baxter with HMB Engineering; Mike Parker with Craley Engineering; Wayne Long with Kirksville Water Association; James Carr with Madison District; and Jared Webb.
- 5. Madison District shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov"; and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Madison District shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.
- 6. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	)
Chairman Chairman	
Vice Chairman	
Commissioner	

JUN 10 2022 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Madison County Utilities District 297 Michelle Drive P. O. Box 670 Richmond, KY 40476-0670

\*Jennie Y Haymond Madison County Attorney 135 W. Irvine Street, Suite 202 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

\*Honorable Jud Patterson Patterson Law Office, PLLC 228A. West Main Street P.O. Box 825 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

\*Reagan Taylor Madison Co. Judge Executive 135 West Irvine St. Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475